IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

WILLIAM T. HARVEY AND ELLEN TANNER HARVEY

APPELLEES

VS.

NO. 2008-CA-00560

JAY F. SWINDLE, SR. AND COMMUNITY BANK, ELLISVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CIRCUIT COURT OF COVINGTON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI CAUSE NO. 2007-64C

THE HONORABLE ROBERT G. EVANS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CAVES & CAVES, PLLC TERRY L. CAVES, JERRY D. SHARP, 1 Attorneys at Law P. O. Drawer 167 Laurel, MS 39441-0167 Phone: (601) 428-0402

Facsimile: (601) 428-0452

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

WILLIAM T. HARVEY AND ELLEN TANNER HARVEY

APPELLEE

VS.

NO. 2008-CA-00560

JAY F. SWINDLE, SR. AND COMMUNITY BANK, ELLISVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	1
B. Statements of Facts	1
C. Summary of Argument	5
D. Legal Argument	6
A. The trial court erred in finding that the arbitration agreement is not a binding contract	6
B. The trial court committed reversible error by finding that arbitration is not the appropriate forum to determine the issue of arbitrability	8
C. The trial court committed reversible error in finding that the arbitration agreement was procedurally and substantively unconscionable	10
D. The trial court committed reversible error in finding that the Harveys were under economic duress when they signed the loan documents	14
E. The trial court committed reversible error in finding that the claims alleged in the Complaint are outside the scope of the arbitration	1.5
agreement	15
E. Conclusion	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Life Ins., Co. v. Beasley, 174 F.Supp.2d 450, 456 (N.D. Miss. 2001)	12
AT&T Technologies v. Communications Workers of America, 475 U.S. 643, 649 (1986)	8
B.C. Rogers Poultry, Inc. v. Wedgworth, 911 So.2d 483, 491 (Miss. 2005)	9
Busching v. Griffin, 542 So.2d 860, 865 (Miss. 1990)	6
Community Care Center of Vicksburg, LLC v. Mason, 966 So.2d 220 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	11
East Ford, Inc. v. Taylor, 826 So.2d 709, 713 (Miss. 2002)	11, 12
Entergy Mississippi v. Burdette Gin Co., 726 So.2d 1202, 1207 (Miss. 1998)	12
In re Estate of Davis, 832 So.2d 534 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)	15
Greater Canton-Ford Mercury, Inc. v. Ables, 948 So.2d 417, 422 (Miss. 2007) 8	, 9, 10
J.R. Watkins Company v. Runnells,172 So.2d 567, 571 (Miss. 1965)	6
Kelso v. McGowan, 604 So.2d 726 (Miss. 1992)	14, 15
Long v. Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America, 208 WL 2910579 (N.D. Miss. 2008)	6
Prigon v. Greentree Financial Servicing Corp., 88 F.Supp.2d 655 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	13
Rogers-Dabbs Chevrolet-Hummer, Inc. v. Blakeney, 950 So.2d 170 (Miss. 2007)	16, 19
Russell v. Performance Toyota, Inc., 826 So.2d 719, 722 (Miss. 2002)6, 12,	13, 16
Smith v. Equity First Corp., 117 F.Supp.2d 557, 564 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	12
Terminix v. Rice, 904 So.2d 1051 (Miss. 2004)	, 8, 13
Vicksburg v. Stephens, 911 So.2d 507 (Miss. 2005)	11
9 I I S C 8 2 (1947)	6
